Eletrônica de Potência, Rio de Janeiro, v.31, e202623 2026.  1 1
Received February 19, 2026; received in revised form May 22, 2026; accepted June 09, 2026; Date of publication July 01, 2026.
The review of this paper was arranged by Associate Editor Lenin M. F. Moraes  and Editor-in-Chief Allan F. Cupertino .
Digital Object Identifier http://doi.org/10.18618/REP.e202623
Design, FEA-Based Physical Insights,
and Experimental Verification of a Planar
Transformer for Two-Switch Flyback
Converters

Resources, Supervision, Validation, Visualization, Writing –
Review & Editing.
PLAGIARISM POLICY
This article was submitted to the similarity system provided
by Crossref and powered by iThenticate – Similarity Check.
DATA AVAILABILITY
The data used in this research is available in the body of the
document.
REFERENCES
[1] A. I. Maswood, L. K. Song. “Design aspects of planar and conventional
SMPS transformer: A cost benefit analysis”, IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, pp. 571-577, 2003, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2003.812469.
[2] Z. Ouyang, M. A. Andersen. “Overview of planar magnetic
technology— Fundamental properties”, IEEE transactions on Power
Electronics, pp. 4888–4900, 2013, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2283263.
[3] A. Udabe, I. Baraia-Etxaburu, D. G. Diez. “Gallium nitride power
devices: a state of the art review”, IEEE Access, pp. 48628–48650,
2023, DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3277200.
[4] L. Pniak, L. Quéval, B. Revol, J. S. N. Teu, C. Gautier, O. Béthoux. “Ac
resistance and leakage inductance estimation for planar transformers
with parallel-connected windings”, IEEE Transactions on Power
Electronics, pp. 728-738, 2022, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3203515.
[5] K. Fu, W. Chen. “Evaluation method of Flyback converter behaviors on
common-mode noise”, IEEE Access, pp. 28019–28030, 2019, DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2902462.
[6] M. Pahlevaninezhad, D. Hamza, P. K. Jain. “An improved layout strategy
for common-mode EMI suppression applicable to high-frequency
planar transformers in high-power DC/DC converters used for electric
vehicles”, IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, pp. 1211-1228,
2013, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2013.2260176.
[7] P. Kolahian, F. Grimm, M. Baghdadi. “A comprehensive review on
planar magnetics and the structures to reduce the parasitic elements and
improve efficiency”, Energies, pp. 3254, 2023, DOI:
10.3390/en16073254.
[8] S. Zou, C. Singhabahu, J. Chen, A. Khaligh. “A comprehensive design
approach for a three-winding planar transformer”, IET Power
Electronics, pp. 717-727, 2022, DOI:
[9] A. Chandwani, A. Mallik. “Parametric modeling and characterization of
leakage-integrated planar transformer for CLLC DC–DC converter”,
IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, pp. 1-8, 2022, DOI:
10.1109/TMAG.2022.3164599.
[10] M. A. Saket, M. Ordonez, N. Shafiei. “Planar transformers with near-
zero common-mode noise for Flyback and forward converters”, IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, pp. 1554-1571, 2017, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2017.2679717.
[11] K. Papastergiou, D. Macpherson. “Air-gap effects in inductive energy
transfer”, 2008 IEEE Power Electronics Specialists Conference IEEE,
pp. 4092–4097, 2008, DOI: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4592594.
[12] S. -S. Park, M. -S. Jeon, S. -S. Min and R. -Y. Kim, "High-Frequency
Planar Transformer Based on Interleaved Serpentine Winding Method
With Low Parasitic Capacitance for High-Current Input LLC Resonant
Converter", IEEE Access, pp. 84900-84911, 2023, DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3303207.
[13] M. Cui, X. You, Y. Li and M. Liang, "Planar transformer design in GaN
based LLC resonant converter," 2014 International Power Electronics
and Application Conference and Exposition, Shanghai, China, 2014, pp.
1353-1357, DOI: 10.1109/PEAC.2014.7038060.
[14] J. Zhang, Z. Ouyang, M. C. Duffy, M. A. E. Andersen, W. G. Hurley,
“Leakage Inductance Calculation for Planar Transformers With a
Magnetic Shunt”, IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, pp.
4107 – 4112, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2322140.
[15] W. G. Hurley, E. Gath and J. G. Breslin, "Optimizing the AC resistance
of multilayer transformer windings with arbitrary current waveforms,"
in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 15, no. 2, pp. 369-376,
March 2000, DOI: 10.1109/63.838110.